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David Weitzmann Stoke Newington Labour 30/10/1947 443 c1053 12 months
(quashed)

Unlawful supply of toilet preparations (lipstick)

Peter Baker South Norfolk Conservative 01/12/1954 535 c145 7 years (expelled from 
House)

Uttering forged documents (six offences)

Bernadette Devlin Mid-Ulster Opposition Unity 02/07/1970 803 c43 6 months Incitement to riot

Frank McManus Fermanagh And South 
Tyrone

Opposition Unity 22/01/1971 809 c1453 6 months Unlawful procession in contravention of the Public Order Act
(Northern Ireland) 1951 

Bernadette Devlin Mid-Ulster Opposition Unity 20/04/1972 835 c717 6 months Unlawful procession in contravention of the Public Order Act
(Northern Ireland) 1951 

Frank McManus Fermanagh And South 
Tyrone

Opposition Unity 20/04/1972 835 c718 6 months Unlawful procession in contravention of the Public Order Act
(Northern Ireland) 1951 

Harold McCusker Upper Bann Ulster Unionist 28/01/1987 109 c317 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of using a motor vehicle not
exhibiting a licence

Kenneth Maginnis Fermanagh and South TUlster Unionist 25/06/1987 118 c36-7 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of using a motor vehicle not
exhibiting a licence

Peter Robinson Belfast East Democratic Unionist 21/10/1987 120 c703 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of using a motor vehicle not
exhibiting a licence

Cecil Walker Belfast North Ulster Unionist 11/01/1988 125 c3 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Peter Robinson** Belfast East Democratic Unionist 25/01/1988 126 c1-2 a) 7 days (Belfast)                
b) 7 days (Enniskillen)

Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Ian Paisley** North Antrim Democratic Unionist 01/02/1988 126 c 681-2 a) 7 days (Belfast)
b) 7 days (Ballymena)

Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

William McCrea Mid Ulster Democratic Unionist 01/02/1988 126 c 681 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1947-10-30/debates/73683605-5a1f-4c50-9176-4c2024103fa2/Member(Sentence)
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1954-12-01/debates/5fa7c5c4-1592-4ed0-8c98-e876ca870c8d/ImprisonmentOfAMember(MrBaker)
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1970-07-02/debates/5220309e-2193-4f25-a229-015586923346/HonMemberForMid-Ulster
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1971-01-22/debates/ee2e1f97-8009-4525-8ef6-5c032c585dce/HonMemberForFermanaghAndSouthTyrone
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1972-04-20/debates/b20c4f03-5caa-4459-8fe4-12118caf8007/HonMembersForMid-UlsterAndFermanaghAndSouthTyrone
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1972-04-20/debates/b20c4f03-5caa-4459-8fe4-12118caf8007/HonMembersForMid-UlsterAndFermanaghAndSouthTyrone
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1987-01-28/debates/da078adc-e7ef-442f-b5c2-04b72fb26657/HonMemberForUpperBann(Imprisonment)
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1987-06-25/debates/8c4d37ba-684e-48a8-8e5d-87edb30d203d/ImprisonmentOfAMember
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1987-10-21/debates/c24b2d42-0f13-47b2-b327-bf15a0fabe5c/ImprisonmentOfAMember
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-01-11/debates/d127b3cd-80b5-49dd-85a5-4082907b58eb/ImprisonmentOfAMember
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-01-25/debates/94f096b5-89ad-4507-9028-d9030870b5d1/ImprisonmentOfAMember
https://api.parliament.uk/historic-hansard/commons/1988/feb/01/imprisonment-of-member
https://api.parliament.uk/historic-hansard/commons/1988/feb/01/imprisonment-of-member
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Roy Beggs Antrim East Ulster Unionist 15/02/1988 127 c685 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Peter Robinson Belfast East Democratic Unionist 22/02/1988 128 c1 30 days (actually 7) Failure to pay fine following conviction of using a motor vehicle not
exhibiting a licence

Clifford Forsythe South Antrim Ulster Unionist 25/02/1988 128 c423 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Harold McCusker Upper Bann Ulster Unionist 25/02/1988 128 c423 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Martin Smyth Belfast South Ulster Unionist 25/02/1988 128 c423 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

William Ross Londonderry East Ulster Unionist 25/02/1988 128 c423 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Peter Robinson Belfast East Democratic Unionist 25/02/1988 128 c424 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of using a motor vehicle not
exhibiting a licence

Peter Robinson Belfast East Democratic Unionist 19/10/1988 138 c871 7 days Failure to pay fine following conviction of taking part in a public
procession contrary to Public Order (Northern Ireland) Order 1987
(article 3)

Terry Fields Liverpool, Broadgreen Labour 15/07/1991 195 c1 60 Days Non-payment of the community charge for the period ending
31/03/1991

Fiona Onasanya Peterborough Independent 11/02/2019 654 c593 3 months Perverting the course of public justice

Notes: 
* Date that the House was notified is not the same as the date of the conviction nor the date of imprisonment. For full details of the latter two dates please see the Hansard reference where the original letters 
from the Courts are reproduced

**Member was imprisoned on two separate occasions but the House was informed of both on the same day

https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-02-15/debates/56222ee0-2698-4974-b355-7937c1007416/ImprisonmentOfAMember
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/1988-02-22/debates/a19fbf60-9327-4b9b-8d4f-ff9865934b1d/ImprisonmentOfAMember
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-02-25/debates/24351c17-0904-4d69-a16f-e0d94fdeb922/ImprisonmentOfMembers
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-02-25/debates/24351c17-0904-4d69-a16f-e0d94fdeb922/ImprisonmentOfMembers
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-02-25/debates/24351c17-0904-4d69-a16f-e0d94fdeb922/ImprisonmentOfMembers
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-02-25/debates/24351c17-0904-4d69-a16f-e0d94fdeb922/ImprisonmentOfMembers
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-02-25/debates/24351c17-0904-4d69-a16f-e0d94fdeb922/ImprisonmentOfMembers
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/1988-10-19/debates/de9d8992-cf7b-4e00-82e1-1bd84ead97a5/ImprisonmentOfAMember
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm199091/cmhansrd/1991-07-15/Orals-1.html
https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/2019-02-11/debates/F7656AC2-B029-447A-B766-F8AD62FC9128/Speaker%E2%80%99SStatement
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